9. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

NOTES: ® Parts marked by “NSP” are generally unavailable because they are not in our Master Spare Parts List.
® The /\ mark found on some component parts indicates the importance of the safety factor of the part.
Therefore, when replacing, be sure to use parts of identical designation.
® Screws adjacent to Y mark on product are used for disassembly.
® For the applying amount of lubricants or glue, follow the instructions in this manual.
(In the case of no amount instructions, apply as you think it appropriate.)

9.1 PACKING SECTION
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(1) PACKING SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No. Description Part No.
1 USB Cable (L = 1500 mm) 408-SUB-132
2 CD-ROM (Installation Disc) e e e (To Be Determined)
3 Polyfoam 506-SR-657
4 Soft Bag 509-SR-328
5 Paster Board 507-SR-3440
6 Handle 100-SX-3017
7 Handle Base 100-SX-3018
8 Gift Box See Contrast table (2)
9 Read Before Use (Important)/  See Contrast table (2)
Quick Start Guide
10 Read Before Use (Important)/  See Contrast table (2)
Quick Start Guide
11 Read Before Use (Important)/  See Contrast table (2)
Quick Start Guide
12 PE Bag 505-DJM250-014
(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DDJ-SR/CKSUVYXES5 and XECNS5 are constructed the same except for the following:
Mark | No. Symbol and Description /CI?SDGJ\-I?(?(ES IE;(EI’E‘::IS\IE
8 | Gift Box 507-SRA-3449A 507-SRB-3449
9 | Read Before Use (Important)/Quick Start Guide (En, Fr, De, It, NI) 502-DDJSRA-3325A Not used
10 | Read Before Use (Important)/Quick Start Guide (Es, Pt, Ru, Ko, Ja) 502-DDJSRA-3326A Not used

11

Read Before Use (Important)/Quick Start Guide (Zhcn)

Not used

502-DDJSRB-3327

DDJ-SR
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9.2 EXTERIOR SECTION
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(1) EXTERIOR SECTION PARTS LIST
Mark No.
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17
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19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

Description
MIC PCB Assy

HEADPHONE PCB Assy

MIXER PCB Assy

CROSS FADER PCB Assy

PANEL-L PCB Assy

PANEL-R PCB Assy
Wheel Assy

1/0 PCB Assy
Output Board
Screw

Screw
Screw

1..Pad & FSR Plate Assy kit
2..Pad & FSR Plate Assy

2..Washer

30P 1.0 FFC Cable
5P 1.0 FFC Cable

1P Ground Wire (L=70 mm)

1P Lead Wire
Push Button

Little Round Button
2 Key Button

Deck 1 Button
Deck 2 Button
Deck 3 Button

Deck 4 Button

Jog Tuning Knob
CF Button

Button

Speed Push Button

FX Rotate Knob
Gain Rotate Knob
Gain Rotate Knob
Filter Rotate Knob
Browser Rotate Knob

Base

Shift Button
Rectangular Button
Vinyl Button

1/2 Button

Rectangular Button
-/- Button

Auto Button

Cue Button

Load Button

Part No.
704-SR-A601
704-SR-A600
704-SR-A597
704-DJM250-A032
704-SR-A599

704-SR-A598
701-SR-5350
704-SR-A596
300-SR-2089
602-HP1010K-181

602-MK7-131
602-QMX2BPM-322N
GXX1374
704-SR-A629
606-SR-270

406-SR-1259
406-SR-1260
406-SR-1267
406-S1-1231
100-22-2824

100-S1-2991
100-S1-2992S
100-S1-2990
100-S1A-2990
100-S1B-2990

100-S1C-2990
100-DDJLE-2944
100-S1-3003
100-S1-3004
100-S1-3005

100-S1-3006
100-S1-3008
100-SR-3008
100-S1-3009
100-S1-3010

See Contrast table (2)
100-SHIFT-3053
100-SR-3053
100-VINYL-3053
100-12-3054

100-DJSR-3054
100-SR-3054
100-AUTO-3055
100-CUE-3055
100-LOAD-3055

Mark No.

NSP
NSP
NSP

46
47
48
49
50

51
52
53
54
55

56
57
58
59
60

61
62
63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70

71
72
73
74
75

76
77
78
79
80

81
82
83
84
85

86
87
88
89
90

91
92
93
94

DDJ-SR

Description
On/On Button
Hot Cue/Roll Button
Slice/Sampler Button
On/Tap Button
On Button

Tap Hold Button
JW Ring

Locking Cable Clip
Fixed Cover

Front Panel

Mixer Fixed Plate

K Lock Plate

CF Fixed Plate

MIC Ground Plate
Phone Ground Plate

CF Ground Plate
FFC Isolation Slice
MIC lIsolation Slice
Spring

Velocity Soft Knob

Sponge

Foot Mat

Sponge (8*6*18 mm)
Square Pad

1..Play Button Assy

2..Play Sync Button
2..Lens
2..Little Lens
Numeral Lens
LM Lens

VR Cushion

VR Cushion
Chassis Assy
Quant Lens

34P 1.0 FFC Cable

Nut

E Ring

Washer (20*11*0.25T)
Screw

Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.

100-ON-3055
100-ROLL-3055
100-SLICER-3055
100-TAP-3055
100-ON-3056

100-TAP-3056
100-SR-3060
300-HM510B-224
300-33-1918
300-SR-2086

300-SR-2088
300-SR-2091
300-SR-2102
300-SR-2104
300-SR-2105

300-SR-2106
501-SR-2589
501-SR-2590
603-C304-335
604-SR-618

612-4MIX-416
612-S1-445
612-S1-451
612-SR-478
701-DDJSR-5397

100-SR-3057
100-SR-3058
100-SR-3063
501-SR-2574
501-SR-2575

612-HDJ7000-056A
612-IM-296
701-DDJSR-5398
501-SR-2573
406-SR-1258

601-A100-004
606-C304-209
606-C304-210
602-B300-041
602-SL24F-099

602-HP1010K-182
602-QMX2BPM-322
602-QMX2BPM-322N
602-SA12-414
602-DJ5500-452

602-A700-494
602-PTP3012-571
602-ST306-728B
602-SW3008-737B
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(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DDJ-SR/CKSUVYXES5 and XECNS5 are constructed the same except for the following:
Mark | No. Symbol and Description /CII(DSDJ\-I?(?(ES I/JX[I)EJCIS\IE
36 |Base 100-SRA-3052 100-SRB-3052

DDJ-SR
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12. PCB PARTS LIST

NOTES: ® Parts marked by “NSP” are generally unavailable because they are not in our Master Spare Parts List.
® The /\ mark found on some component parts indicates the importance of the safety factor of the part.

Therefore, when replacing, be sure to use parts of identical designation.

® Although the cables that are directly mounted on each PCB Assy are listed individually as electrical parts of the
corresponding PCB Assy in the parts list, those cables are included with each PCB Assy for service when it is supplied.

Mark No. Description Part No.
LIST OF ASSEMBLIES
MIC PCB ASSY 704-SR-A601
HEADPHONE PCB ASSY 704-SR-A600
1/0 PCB ASSY 704-SR-A596
MIXER PCB ASSY 704-SR-A597
CROSS FADER PCB ASSY 704-DJM250-A032
PANEL-L PCB ASSY 704-SR-A599
PANEL-R PCB ASSY 704-SR-A598
Mark No. Description Part No.
m MIC PCB ASSY
MISCELLANEOUS
FIXED PLATE 300-4500-2010A
VR FIXED PLATE 300-6000-1874
PH FIXED PLATE 300-S1-2061

CN6 4P SOCKET
JK'900 MIC JACK

RESISTORS
VR900

CAPACITORS
C 907,912,913,915
C 908
C 905,906,911,914
C 902

404-DCM270E3-878A
420-SMX211-137

418-SR-712

413-DCM280-773
413-HT801K-193
413-SPPW3-235
413-SPPW3-236

E] HEADPHONE PCB ASSY

MISCELLANEOUS
FIXED PLATE

VR 950,951 VR FIXED PLATE

JK'981 PH FIXED PLATE
SW950 SLIDE SW
CN7 4P SOCKET

JK'980 HEADPHONE JACK

JK 981 3P PHONE JACK

RESISTORS
VR 950,951

CAPACITORS
C 950,952-955,982,983

I/O PCB ASSY

SEMICONDUCTORS
Q 23-28,31-38
Q 42239
Q21

64

300-4500-2010A
300-6000-1874
300-51-2061
403-SR-435
404-DCM270E3-878A

420-HDJ7100-063

420-HMJ1001-5034

418-SR-710

413-DCM280-773

416-3000-378
416-CTB200-166
416-HDJ9700-210

Mark No. Description

Part No.

Q
D

O O O0Ooo

5,40
6,7,24,31,32

11-14,23,25,26,29,30
10

36-38

33-35

19-22

MISCELLANEOUS
VR1,2  VRFIXED PLATE

PH FIXED PLATE
GROUND PLATE

SW1,2  SLIDESW
W 7 4P CONNECTOR WIRE

W6 4P CONNECTOR WIRE

L

20  INDUCTANCE

JK1  USBJACK (USB-B (F))
JK25 2P RCAJACK
JK 34 3P PHONE JACK

X
X
X

-

1 CRYSTAL (6 MH2)

2 CRYSTAL (24576 MHz)

3 CRYSTAL (8 MHz)
SPONGE

21,22 CHIP BEAD

11 INDUCTOR

13 TDK COMMON MODE FILTERS

15 TDK CHIP BEAD
10,19 POWER CHOKE
1,2,4-9,14,18BEAD CORE

RESISTORS
VR2
VR1

R
R
R

R
R
R
R

10
18,19,58-63,94-100,168-172
177-185,214-217,234-237

21

246,247
252,253
254,255

CAPACITORS

OO0

OO0

DDJ-SR

3,156,165,166,189,195,196

112
5-8,12-17,25,42-52,65-74,77-82
93,94,120-124,134,135,144-148
154,155,187,188,208,209,224

225,230,259,261,262,266-283
53,265

113
2,33-35,63,64,96,167,168
210,213,214,236-239

9

416-UDJ200-347
414-007USB-148

414-CD1000-075A
414-DDJLE-348
414-DJ1100G-207
414-RMP3-285
414-UDJ200-284

300-6000-1874
300-51-2061
300-S1-2069
403-COMBO-427
404-SR-3797

404-SR-3799
415-USOLOPA-342
420-007USB-150
420-HDJ7000-045
420-HMJ1001-5034

427-51-143
427-51-145
427-SUB-149
612-4MIX-416
415-1300-240A

415-DDJLE-407
415-FU800-305
415-FU801-316
415-MC6000-356
415-HV3500K-090

418-SR-710
418-SR-711
412-900-987
412-CDVD2001-554
412-CDVD2001-554

412-PDJ1-1291
412-SR-1680
412-3113-089
412-BJ23001-468

413-MC6000-1192
413-SR-1299
413-DCM280-773
413-DCM280-773
413-DCM280-773

413-DCM280-773
413-MC6000-1180
413-007USB-828
413-CDVD2001-265
413-CDVD2001-265

413-DV300-5156
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Mark No. Description

6

Part No.

[ep}

4,98,99,159,160,192,193
179-182,206,207

264

252,253

[ ep N ap]

18-20,284
1,118,119,125,126,129,130
142,149,150,157,158,190
191,211,212,215,216
36,131,139,140,151

OO0

E] MIXER PCB ASSY

SEMICONDUCTORS
Q 700-702
D 715-722
D 723-730
D 700-710
D 711-714

MISCELLANEOUS
SW701-704,706,707 TACT SW
SW700 ENCODER
SW705 SLIDE SW
W 700 3P 2.5 CONNECTOR WIRE
D 715-722 LED HOLDER

RESISTORS
VR713,714
VR700,710
VR701,702,704,705,707-709,711,712
VR 703,706

CAPACITORS
C 738,741
C 700-703,708-711
C 716-721,726,729,730
C 704-707,712-715,722-725
C 727,731,733,734,739,740

C 728,737
C 732

413-HMA2200-5017
413-HMA2200-5017
413-HPR1-821
413-HT8015-169

413-QSPAND-632
413-SPPW3-235
413-SPPW3-235
413-SPPW3-235
413-SPPW3-236

416-MC6000-374
410-DJ5000-252T
414-CD1000-075A
410-DJ5000-253T
410-HDJ2000-162T

403-DDJLE-419
403-DDJLE-418
403-SR-434
404-SR-3798
504-RMX30-158

418-PDJ33-672
418-SR-706
418-SR-707
418-SR-708

413-SPPW3-235

413-DCM280-773
413-DCM280-773
413-DCM280-889
413-DCM280-889

413-CDVD2001-265
413-DV300-5155

E CROSS FADER PCB ASSY

MISCELLANEOUS
CNCO1 3P SOCKET
PC SHEET (PC 1.5T)

RESISTORS
VR715

E PANEL-L PCB ASSY

SEMICONDUCTORS
506,507

500-505

520-527

530

550

(wllw el lw)]

548,549
502,503
554-579
500,501
512-519

OO ooo

404-KMD3500-609A
501-EN2000-2469

418-DJM250-674

416-CTB200-166
416-MC6000-374
410-S1-421
410-51-422
410-SR-437

410-HDJ2000-162T
417-HDJ2000-411
414-CD1000-075A
414-RMP3-285
410-CDI600-357T

7 |

Mark No. Description

8

Part No.

D 504-511,528,529,531-547,551-553,580-583 410-DJ5000-253T

MISCELLANEOUS
CN500 10P FFC CONNECTOR
CN2B  34P 1.0 FFC SOCKET
1P GROUND WIRE
L 500 INDUCTANCE
D 528,548-550 LED HOLDER

SW504,509 TACT SW
SW500-503,505-508,510-525 TACT SW

RESISTORS
R 506
VR 500-503
P 500 SLIDE VR (20KB*2)

CAPACITORS
C 500,533
C 532
C 501-507,514,515,529-531,535,536

E PANEL-R PCB ASSY

SEMICONDUCTORS
506,507

500-505

520-527

530

550

(= lw il wiwe]

548,549
502,503
554-579
500,501
512-519

O O oOoo

404-CDMIX2-1142
404-SR-3805
406-SR-1266
415-USOLOPA-342
504-RMX30-158

403-DDJLE-416
403-DDJLE-419

412-3113-078
418-SR-706
418-SR-705

413-CDVD2001-265
413-SPPW3-235
413-DCM280-773

416-CTB200-166
416-MC6000-374
410-51-421
410-51-422
410-SR-437

410-HDJ2000-162T
417-HDJ2000-411
414-CD1000-075A
414-RMP3-285
410-CDI600-357T

D 504-511,528,529,531-547,551-553,580-583 410-DJ5000-253T

MISCELLANEOUS
CN500 10P FFC CONNECTOR
CN2C  34P 1.0 FFC SOCKET
2P GROUND WIRE
L 500 INDUCTANCE
D 528,548,549,550 LED HOLDER

SW504,509 TACT SW
SW500-503,505-508,510-525 TACT SW

RESISTORS
R 506
VR 500-503
P 500 SLIDE VR (20KB*2)

CAPACITORS
C 500,533
C 532
C 501-507,514,515,529-531,535,536

DDJ-SR

404-CDMIX2-1142
404-SR-3805
406-SR-1265
415-USOLOPA-342
504-RMX30-158

403-DDJLE-416
403-DDJLE-419

412-3113-078
418-SR-706
418-SR-705

413-CDVD2001-265
413-SPPW3-235
413-DCM280-773
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